
PLACE PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A - WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLACE PANEL HELD ON 
30 JULY 2019
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. FEEDBACK FROM THE OCTOBER PLACE PANEL 
WORKSHOP SESSION
(Pages 7 - 10)

6. CULTURAL FRAMEWORK
(Pages 11 - 34)

7. URBAN DESIGN SUPPORT
(Pages 35 - 38)

8. ENABLING HOUSING GROWTH
(Pages 39 - 42)

9. TOWNS FUND
(Pages 43 - 48)

10. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY
(Pages 49 - 64)



Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE PANEL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2019 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Amir Hussain Architect / Professional Services 
Dilys Jones (Advisory Representative) Homes England 
Matthew Walker (Advisory 
Representative) 

National Housing Federation 

 
In attendance: 
  
Alison Cooke City of York Council 
Becky Eades City of York Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michael Long West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Foster, Lisa 
Mulherin, Alex Ross-Shaw, Jacqui Gedman and Andrew Latchmore.  
  

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

 
3. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public. 
  

1

Agenda Item 4



4. Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 31 January 2019 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be 
approved. 
  

5. Chair's Comments 
 
The Chair welcomed the following new members to the Place Panel: 
 
Councillor Tim Cheetham  
Councillor Peter McBride  
Councillor Lisa Mulherin 
Councillor Richard Musgrave 
Councillor Jane Scullion 
  

6. Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and 
Membership 
 
At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Place Panel as an advisory committee of the Combined Authority 
which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of reference. 
 
The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority. 
 
Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year.  No changes 
have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains 4 voting 
members, to include 1 member of the Combined Authority or other Local 
Authority member and 1 private sector representative and voting 
arrangements are also unchanged 
 
The Combined Authority at its annual meeting appointed Councillor Tim Swift 
as Chair of the Panel and agreed dates for meetings of the Panel, as follows: 
 

• 30 July 2019 
• 30 January 2020 

 
Resolved:  That the governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the 
Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 be noted. 
  

7. Place Panel Workshop Feedback and next steps 
 
The Panel considered a report following the Place Panel workshop session 
with members and officers on 11 April 2019. 
 
The purpose of the workshop was to define the role of the Combined Authority 
through Place Panel, so that it can add value at a City Region level to the work 
being delivered at local level.  It was asked to consider the role of the 
Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) in 
working with partners to create good places to live, as a key part of developing 
sustainable and resilient communities within a strong City Region economy. 
 

2



The intention was that the workshop provided a more focussed steer on the 
policy areas where the Combined Authority can add value and dovetail with 
policy areas that are also covered by District partners. 
 
The Panel was asked to endorse the next steps identified as follows: 
 

• Develop and acknowledge that culture, sport and major events play a 
unique role in helping to inform and deliver the inclusive growth agenda 
and to assess how culture can be integrated and factored into delivery 
mechanisms.  A 12 month, part-time role has been created to provide 
dedicated capacity will develop the City Region’s approach to culture, 
sport and major events and ability to contribute place making. 

 
• Develop a unified spatial narrative for the City Region, building from 

districts existing plans, in order to present the story of the region as a 
whole with a high level narrative describing the Combined Authority’s 
role in Place, to provide a conduit for closer working with district 
partners to add value and support collaboration where a collaborative 
approach is beneficial to the City Region as a whole “the regional glue”.  
The Combined Authority to coordinate and facilitate. 

 
• Develop an infrastructure investment framework – the first step is to 

develop the case and articulate the advantages of having an 
infrastructure investment framework.  This would be a non-statutory 
framework which would clarify infrastructure investment focus and 
priority across a range of infrastructure types – transport, housing 
infrastructure, flood defences.  The Combined Authority to coordinate. 

 
• Explore potential to link and connect workplans 
[...]
ve and clean 
growth for a post-2030 economy.  This will be completed by December 2019, 
to be signed off by Government in March 2020.  The report contained further 
detail on the process, milestones and learning from elsewhere. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

  
10. Culture and Citizen Experience 

 
This item was added as a Supplementary Report and presented following 
Agenda item 8 (Local Industrial Strategy). 
 
The Panel considered a report about the ongoing activity of City Region 
partners who are working to unlock the full potential of culture, sport and major 
events to deliver the City Region’s vision 
 
The report provided: 
 

• an update on the approach of the City Region’s advisor on culture and 
citizen experience and emerging areas of collective focus 

4



 
• proposals for the future direction of activity on culture, heritage and 

major events, including the role of Place Panel 
 

• updates on associated regional and national topics 
 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Panel endorsed the report as an overview of City Region 

activity on culture, heritage, sport and major events and the progress of 
the culture and citizen engagement adviser since taking up the part-
time position in April. 

 
(ii) That the Panel endorsed the leadership of the City Region’s cultural 

and citizen experience agenda as at paragraph 2.10, with the Place 
Panel playing a co-ordinating role over a wider framework as the BIG 
Panel does on digital. 

 
(iii) That the Panel noted the associated regional and national updates, 

which will be taken into account as partners develop the cultural 
framework and narrative. 
  

11. Towards A Zero Carbon Leeds City Region 
 
The Panel was provided with a verbal update on recent developments in 
relation to energy and climate change in the Leeds City Region including the 
declaration of climate emergency and feedback from recent sector specific low 
carbon workshops. 
 
The Combined Authority formally declared a climate emergency at its annual 
meeting held on Thursday 27 June 2019.  This followed the adoption of the 
Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and the ambition to 
become a net zero-carbon city region.  The declaration of a climate 
emergency brings the Combined Authority in line with most of the local 
authorities in the City Region who have also declared a climate emergency. 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the verbal update be noted. 
  

12. York Local Plan - Proposed Modifications Consultation 
 
The Panel considered a report providing an update on the York Local Plan 
Proposed Modifications Consultation. The report presented to the Leeds City 
Region heads of Planning Meeting on 14 June 2019, was appended to the 
submitted report and Becky Eades and Alison Cooke, City of York Council 
provided a further update to the Panel.   
 
The Panel was asked to endorse the approach to the duty to co-operate, as 
set out in the City of York Council’s report. 
 
Resolved:  That the consultation response appended to the submitted report 
as Appendices 1 and 2 be noted.  

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  30 January 2020

Subject:  Feedback from the October Place Panel Workshop session

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Judith Furlonger, Policy Lead - Housing

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide feedback from the October workshop session and consider next 
steps.

2. Workshop Purpose

The purpose of the workshop was to provide an opportunity for members to 
consider areas core to the work of the Panel at an early stage in development. 
Members considered an update on the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy, and presentations on the following areas of work: raising design 
quality, securing sustainable travel improvements, securing essential 
infrastructure such as digital connectivity and flood resilience and developing 
and supporting the r
[...]
 such as Future High Streets, Towns Fund, High 
Street Heritage Action Zones and Cultural Development Fund. It will also 
develop closer collaborative arrangements with key funders such as Homes 
England, Historic England, Environment Agency and other government 
departments.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 To note the contents of the report.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  30 January 2020

Subject:  Cultural Framework 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Karen Durham 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform Place Panel Members about the ongoing activity of City Region 
partners who are working together to unlock the full potential of culture, sport 
and major events to deliver the City Region’s vision. 

1.2 To provide Place Panel with information on the development of the Leeds City 
Region Cultural Framework and vision document and seek endorsement from 
for the adoption of the framework and support structure arrangements

2. Information

Background 
2.1 The City Region LEP Board have acknowledged that culture, sport and major 

events play a unique role in helping to inform and deliver the inclusive growth 
agenda and to this end commissioned work to assess how culture could be 
integrated and factored into delivery mechanisms.

2.2 As part of the development of this work partners recognised that additional 
capacity and specialist knowledge, experience and relationships were needed 
to drive this work to the next level. To this end, ten partners are supporting a 
12-month part-time role to provide dedicated capacity to develop the City 
Region’s approach to culture, sport and major events. This works sits with 
Place Panel and the anticipated outcomes of the work are to:

 Understand the place-based priorities for culture, sport and major events by 
working closely with the local authorities and sector partners.

11

Agenda Item 6



 Create a high-level vision for culture, sport and major events; integrating 
this as a key consideration in the development of all aspects of the City 
Region strategic policy framework.

 Develop the funding frameworks for the City Region and partners, to 
generate place-based funding models which facilitate and maximise 
investment in the identified priorities. 

2.3 Work has been taken forward and been informed by conversations with a 
number of cultural stakeholders including Welcome to Yorkshire, Leeds 
University Cultural Institute and in consultation with partners through local 
authorities in individual meetings, through a Cultural Steering group, with 
Place Panel and with the Directors of relevant DCMS ALB’s in the region. 
(Arts Council England, NHLF, Historic England, Yorkshire Sport) This has 
enabled the work to factor in existing and emerging regional / national cultural 
policies with alignment to national activity, particularly in the area of culture 
and regeneration, inclusive growth and well-being. West Yorkshire Chief 
Executives have also discussed the draft framework and vison document (see 
feedback in para 2.6).

Cultural Framework 
2.4 Through this series of consultations, and working with the cultural steering 

group and partners under the leadership of the lead chief executive for culture, 
a Cultural Framework has been developed (appended) to provide a process 
and structure that enables the LEP to consider the potential for culture across 
the work areas of the LEP/ City Region. The emerging findings from 
engagement to date show the variety of w
[...]
 cultural infrastructures/ 
priorities and issues at a local level. 
What it does - Feeds in information relating to local 
cultural initiatives e.g. CDF, cultural compacts 
development of programmes at a local level. 

Heads of 
Culture 
Reps from 
ALBs 
WYCA 
CX 

A Cultural 
Steering  
group exists

Cultural Partners/ Leaders group 
Partnerships that aid an understanding of national policy 
and how this is delivered at a regional and local level 
helps shape and align priorities 
The group that helps develop and monitor the work of the 
framework.

Directors 
ALBs
CX
Cultural 
Champions
WYCA 

A cultural 
leaders group 
exist – which 
includes all but 
the cultural 
champions 

Cultural Champions
Partnerships that develop the cross cutting potential of 
culture – e.g. transport / planning. 
Ensures culture is considered in all aspects of the work of 
the LEP/ WYCA
Cultural champions to be nominated / recruited for each 
panel who would meet with cultural partners group to 
develop action plans etc.

LEP / Panels 
Cultural 
Champions 
on each of 
the panels to 
work with 

None 

Regional and National partnerships 
Cultural partnerships that extend beyond the city region to 
Pan Yorkshire partnerships 
NP11 cultural partnerships

Yorkshire 
reps
ALBs 
Northern 
Reps 

Emerging 
structure 
through NP11 
work possibly 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

14



5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 Place Panel Members are asked to note the ongoing activity of City Region 
partners who are working together to unlock the full potential of culture, sport 
and major events to deliver the City Region’s vision. 

7.2 Place Panel are asked to endorse th
[...]
central government 
performance targets, processing planning applications. This has restricted 
resource to broker delivery, monitor and proactively encourage owners 
and/or support developers to deliver smaller sites with planning 
permissions in place, which is contributing to stalling of sites. 
 

 Lack of viability is a barrier to delivery, particularly in lower value areas 
and specifically in relation to brownfield sites that have complex and costly 
issues. Within the overall figures, there is a need to identify the actual 
number of stalled sites and the cost required to unlock development.

 Further support is required to better understand the individual financial and 
technical dynamics of sites across the City Region strategic housing site 
pipeline. Limited resources and skills to assess technical issues and 
viability constrains discussions with site owners/promotors /developers.
 

 Resource to bring forward public land is a common issue, particularly in 
relation to limited capacity for carrying out feasibility work and bid 
preparation prior to release to the market to maximise capital receipts.

 Linked to the above point is the limited availability of external funding to 
de-risk challenging sites. Preparing bids to access external funding 
stretches resources further and reduces the focus on delivery.

Research currently being undertaken by the Northern Housing Consortium 
(NHC) to understand housing and planning capacity across the North supports 
the issues raised by districts in Leeds City Region. Nationally, the NHC’s 
figures highlight that local authority planning services have seen an 80% 
reduction in spending since 2010/11. Local authorities in the North have 
experienced the largest decrease in expenditure, with districts along the M62 
corridor particularly impacted.

Evidence across the Leeds City Region shows the number of sites with extant 
planning permission has steadily increased over the last 5 years. Further work 
is required to understand the dynamics that move sites into delivery, 

40



especially where Local Authorities are focussed on processing permissions 
with little capacity to analyse and broker delivery of sites, and to understand 
the quantum of sites truly stalled without further intervention.

2.3 Next steps

It is proposed that stage 2 of the project seeks to;

1) Provide additional resource to fully understand, within the extant City 
Region planning permissions figures of 85,000, how many units are 
‘stalled’ with significant barriers to delivery and unlikely to move forward 
without significant investment. This support would be provided through 
additional planning brokerage capacity with partner councils, directly 
addressing planning capacity issues reported by most districts. Any 
additional capacity would be funded from the Business Rates Fund 
allocation for this project. 

2) Develop a deeper, more in-depth understanding of the technical and 
financial constraints as well as viability issues across the strategic site 
pipelines. Local Partnerships (LGA/Treasury-owned consultancy) has 
offered the Combined Authority grant funding to provide 35 free days of 
consultancy aimed at providing a detailed profile of support asks to move 
sites forward to investment/bid readiness. 

Building on site intelligence with partners and identifying gaps in knowledge 
will quantify and provide the evidence base to improve our intelligence across 
the pipeline as well as provide a robust evidence base for further asks to 
support delivery. Work with Local Partnerships commenced in January 2020 
beginning with a series of workshops with each of the districts to begin a site 
by site analysis of the pipeline.  

2.4 Collaboration with Homes England

Homes England have been supportive of the work undertaken to refine the 
Strategic Housing Pipeline to move to a more collaborative approach between 
Homes England and the Combined Authority with partner councils.

Homes England and t
[...]
lan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Judith Furlonger and Rebecca Greenwood

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Place Panel on the Towns Fund and progress to date. 

2. Information

2.1 On 6 September 2019, the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government announced a £3.6billion Towns Fund as part of the Prime 
Minister’s commitment to ‘level-up our regions’. The Towns Fund prospectus 
was subsequently released on 1 November detailing ‘phase one’ requirements 
for towns to consider in preparing for a Town Deal. Each selected town can 
bid for up £25million. 

2.2 The Towns Fund announcement comes in the context of several other similar 
funding announcements including the Future High Streets Fund, High Street 
Heritage Action Zones and the Cultural Development Fund. Collectively, these 
funds add up to substantial investment in the City Regions towns presenting a 
huge opportunity to instigate major transformation and attract wider private 
investment across the region through strengthening our towns. A breakdown 
of the towns selected across Leeds City Region for each fund and the 
maximum level of funding available is shown in appendix A.

2.3 For the Towns Fund, nine towns across Leeds City Region have been 
selected to develop proposals;

43

Agenda Item 9



Lead Council Town
Barnsley Council Goldthorpe

KeighleyBradford Council
Shipley
TodmordenCalderdale Council
Brighouse

Kirklees Council Dewsbury
Leeds City Council Morley

CastlefordWakefield Council
Wakefield

  

2.4 Each Local Authority has been tasked with convening a Town Deal Board by 
the end of January 2020, responsible for developing a Town Investment Plan 
by summer 2020. Each Local Authority has submitted a ‘Town Deal 
Readiness Checklist’ as required by MHCLG to enable the Government to 
gauge how quickly towns in their area will be able to prepare for a Town Deal.

2.5 The Combined Authority has offered support to Local Authorities in the 
development of Town Deal proposals and is currently discussing this in more 
detail with Directors of Development, focusing on areas the CA can add 
strategic value for districts. Initially this has included providing a strategic 
overview across the region and supporting each local area’s investment plan 
development. The Combined Authority has collated a briefing note to share 
with districts detailing strategic links to City Region policy areas, including;

 Links to the Strategic Economic Plan and emerging Local Industrial 
Strategy (the readiness checklist asks how plans will align with Local 
Industrial Strategies)

 An overview of other relevant policy areas (for example, transport, 
housing, clean growth, digital framework and inclusive growth) 

 A link to the City Region’s infrastructure map, allowing districts to use 
information on current and planned infrastructure investments across 
the region in shaping proposals.

2.6 The Towns Fund prospectus indicates that Combined Authorities and LEPs 
have a place on Town Deal Boards. The Combined Authority is actively 
supporting the Town Deal Boards and is engaging with districts to share best 
practice to ensure a consistent approach to strategic input into business case 
development. Combined Authority officers have been invited to join a number 
of town deal boards and are supporting these across the region.

3. Clean Growth Implications

3.1 To be determined as Town Investment Plans develop

44



4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

6. Staffing Implications

6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

7. External Consultees

7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

8. Recommendations

8.1 Place Panel members are asked to note the report

9. Background Documents

None.

10. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Funding Breakdown

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Funding Breakdown (town / high street funds) – Leeds City Region

Fund Council Town/Locality Potential funding
Barnsley Goldthorpe

ShipleyBradford
Keighley
BrighouseCalderdale
Todmorden

Kirklees Dewsbury
Leeds Morley

Castleford

Towns Fund

Wakefield
Wakefield

Can bid for up to 
£25m each

Barnsley Barnsley town centre
EllandCalderdale
Halifax

Kirklees Huddersfield

Future High 
Streets Fund

Wakefield Wakefield

Can bid for up to 
£25m each

Barnsley Barnsley
Calderdale Sowerby Bridge
Kirklees Huddersfield
Leeds Leeds
Selby Selby

High Street 
Heritage Action 
Zones

Wakefield Wakefield

Approx. £17.2m to be 
split between selected 
zones in North East 
and Yorkshire

Cultural 
Development 
Fund

Wakefield Wakefield £4.4m

Total potential funding available to Local Authorities across Leeds City Region from 
these funds: £371.6million

47

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  30 January 2020 

Subject:  Tackling the Climate Emergency

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Noel Collings and Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on the Combined Authority’s work to tackle the climate 
emergency, in pursuit of the Leeds City Region becoming net-zero carbon.

2. Information

2.1 The Combined Authority approved the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (ESDP) in December 2018. This work was led by the Green 
Economy Panel of the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
It aims to dramatically reduce the City Region’s carbon emissions. It prioritises 
5 key areas that the Combined Authority, LEP and partners will work towards: 

49

Agenda Item 10



It will not be easy and will require coordinated action by local government, 
industry, business and people of all ages. This is a programme of work that 
will be delivered in

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE PANEL 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans 
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council 
Councillor Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Richard Musgrave Selby Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Matthew Walker (Advisory 
Representative) 

National Housing Federation 

 
In attendance: 
 
  
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Karen Durham West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Forman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
13. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Cheetham, 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe, Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Councillor Andrew 
Waller, Dilys Jones and Amir Hussain.  
 

14. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

15. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 



There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 30 July 2019 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 be 
approved. 
 

17. Feedback from the October Place Panel Workshop session 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide feedback from the October 
workshop session and was asked to note the contents of the report 
 
The purpose of the workshop was to provide an opportunity for members to 
consider areas core to the work of the Panel at an early stage in development.   
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

18. Cultural Framework 
 
The Panel considered a report setting out progress made on the development 
of the Leeds City Regin Cultural Framework.  This work was born out of a 
recognition that culture, sport and major events play a unique role in helping to 
inform and deliver the inclusive growth agenda.  The anticipated outcomes of 
this work are to: 
 

 Understand the place-based priorities to culture, sport and major events 
by working closely with the local authorities and sector partners. 

 Create a high-level vision for culture, sport and major events, 
integrating this as a key consideration in the development of all aspects 
of the City Region strategic policy framework. 

 Develop the funding frameworks for the City Region and partners to 
generate place-based funding models which facilitate and maximise 
investment in the identified priorities. 

 
Significant work has been done to date to take this forward in consultation with 
a range of stakeholders including Welcome to Yorkshire, Leeds University 
Culture Institute, Arts Council England, NHLF, Historic England and Yorkshire 
Sport.  A Cultural Framework and Vision document are being prepared to take 
this forward and Place Panel considered drafts of the documents. 
 
Place Panel considered an update on the Combined Authority’s design 
support programme.  This included key information on the process and 
findings of the local authority design capacity assessment, the emerging 
priorities for support and proposals for the future work programme including 
design advice and training. 
 
Resolved:    
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the ongoing activity of City Region partners who are working 



together to unlock the full potential of culture, sport and major events to 
deliver the City Region’s vision be noted. 

 
(iii) That the adoption of the framework and support of structure 

arrangements be endorsed. 
 

19. Urban Design Support 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the design support programme. 
This included key information on the progress and findings of the local 
authority design capacity assessment, the emerging priorities for support and 
proposals for the future work programme including design advice and training. 
 
The Panel noted that the paper was a helpful update and provided a good 
basis for the discussions about design quality and considered how this work 
would tie in with the recommendations from the Building Better Building 
Beautiful Commission’s report which was published on 30 January 2020.  It 
was noted that the report, and the recent housing design quality audit by the 
Place Alliance, would be useful in structuring design support and training.  
These reports include some useful recommendations including the impact of 
building at higher densities, tree planting and re-use of existing buildings and 
sites. 
 
It was also noted that training on development viability had emerged as a 
priority for local authorities.  This will be taken forward and implemented as 
part of the Urban design Support Programme. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report and comments of the Panel be 
noted. 
 

20. Enabling Housing Growth 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the Enabling Housing Growth 
project.  The project is funded through a Business Rates Pool allocation of 
£250k and aims to develop the regional understanding of the strategic sites 
pipeline, focused on accelerating delivery of housing across the region 
through unlocking opportunities and tracking barriers. 
 
The work to date has identified some common issues across the region 
including: 
 

 Additional planning and housing growth capacity is required across 
most districts to tackle stalled sites with planning permissions in place. 

 Lack of viability is a barrier to deliver, particularly in lower value areas 
and specifically in relation to brownfield sites that have complex 
technical costly issues to resolve. 

 Further support is required to better understand the individual financial 
and technical dynamics of sites across the strategic sites pipeline. 

 Resource to bring forward public land is a common issue, particularly in 
relation to limited capacity for carrying out feasibility work and bid 
preparation.  The limited availability of external funding to de-risk 



challenging sites is also an issue. 
 
It is proposed that stage 2 of the project will seek to 
 

 Understand, within the existing planning permissions of 85,000, and 
quantify how many sites are unlikely to move forward without significant 
intervention. 

 Develop a deeper, more in depth understanding of the technical and 
financial constraints as well as viability issues across the strategic site 
pipelines. 

 
This work will significantly build intelligence and identify key gaps – providing a 
robust evidence base for further asks to support delivery.  The Place Panel 
highlighted that it would be beneficial to use the project to inform future asks in 
terms of funding to de-risk sites and ensure delivery. 
 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the progress to date and next 

steps of the project. 
 

21. Towns Fund 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the Towns Fund – a £3.6 million 
fund which forms part of the Prime Minister’s commitment to `level up’ our 
regions.  The Towns Fund comes in the context of several other funding 
announcements including the Future High Streets Fund, High Street Heritage 
Action Zones and the Cultural Development Fund.  Collectively, these funds 
add up to substantial investment in the City Regions towns presenting a high 
opportunity to instigate major transformation and affect wider private 
investment across the region through strengthening our towns. 
 
Following a phase one application process, nine towns across Leeds City 
Region have been selected to develop proposals.  They are Goldthorpe 
(Barnsley Council), Keighley and Shipley (Bradford Council), Todmorden and 
Brighouse (Calderdale Council), Dewsbury (Kirklees Council), Morley (Leeds 
City Council, Castleford and Wakefield (Wakefield Council). 
 
Currently, the local authorities involved are developing up proposals 
individually, in consultation with MHCLG.  The Combined Authority has offered 
support to Local Authorities in the development of Town Deal proposals and is 
currently discussing this in more detail with Directors of Development, focusing 
on areas the Combined Authority can add strategic value to districts. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. Tackling the Climate Emergency 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the Combined 



Authority’s work to tackle the climate emergency in pursuit of the Leeds City 
Region becoming net-zero carbon. 
 
The Combined Authority approved the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (ESDP) in December 2018.  This work was led by the Green 
Economy Panel of the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  
It aims to dramatically reduce the City Region’s carbon emissions It  prioritises 
5 key areas that the Combined Authority, LEP and partners will work towards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That comments on the information provided and areas identified where 

they would like to get more involved in tackling the climate emergency 
be noted. 

 


